

**EXHIBIT 3**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, a )  
Swiss Company, ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS )

GMBH, a German Company, and )

HOFFMANN LA ROCHE INC., a New )

Jersey Corporation, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No.: 1:05-cv-12237 WGY

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE  
INFRINGEMENT ALLEGATIONS IN AMGEN’S EXPERT REPORTS  
AND TO PRECLUDE TESTIMONY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Roche Fails To Show That It Was Not Provided Discovery on the Subject Matter of Amgen’s Expert Reports .....	3
B. Amgen’s Positions Are Not Inconsistent and Judicial Estoppel Is Not Proper .....	6
1. The Case Law Roche Cites Does Not Support Barring Opinions and Testimony of Amgen’s Experts .....	6
2. The Factual Requisites for Judicial Estoppel Are Not Satisfied.....	7
C. The Opinions of Amgen’s Experts Do Not Impose Unfair Detriment on Roche .....	9
D. Roche Should Not Receive the Windfall of Allowing Its Experts To Opine on Pegylation While Barring Amgen’s Experts From Discussing the Same Subject Matter .....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alternative System Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Desjardins v. Van Buren Community Hospital</i> 37 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Freund v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> 956 F.2d 354 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina</i> 344 F.3d 134 (1st <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Patriot Cinemas, Inc. v. General Cinema Corp.</i> 834 F.2d. 208 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Thibeault v. Square D. Co.</i> 960 F.2d 239 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>VLT, Inc. v. Power-One, Inc.</i> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81 (D. Mass. 2003).....	8
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	4, 6, 8
